3502-3KAC(KDS)

Paspen 1

YcTaHOBKa ABUraTtesnsa u CUCTeM ero obecrnevyeHus

Section 1

Engine and its supplying systems installation

1-1



3502-3KC(KDS)

1-2



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Pa3sgen 1 YctaHOBKa gBuratens n cuctem ero obecneyeHus

Section 1 Engine and its supplying systems installation

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

403-01-3-01CM(SP)

3502-05-3CM(SP)

3502-05-19CT(SP)/
-01CM(SP)

3502-25-1Cl1(SP)

3501-25-5-01C(SP)

2502-42-3-01CT1(SP)

3502-60-1Cl1(SP)

3502-60-146CM(SP)

3506-60-109CM(SP)/
-01CM(SP)

CopepxaHue
Content

YcraHoBKa gBuratens
YcTaHoBKa cUCTEM
BO3YyXOO4YMCTKMN 1 Bbl-
nycka

Bosgyxoouncturens

YcTaHoBKa TOMMUBHOIO
Oaka

Bak TonnueHbIN

YcTaHoBKa cucTteMbl no-
aorpesa

Cucrema oxnaxaeHus
apuratenst u TpaHCMuUC-
cun

YcTaHoBKa paguatopHas

PagnaTop

Engine mounting

Air cleaning and exhaust
systems mounting

Air cleaner

Fuel tank mounting

Fuel tank

Heating system mounting
Engine and transmission
cooling system

Radiator unit

Radiator

Bcero nuctos
Total pages

1-3

1-4

1-8

1-14

1-17

1-26

1-31

1-39

1-50

1-53

58



3502-3KAC(KDS)

%

JUuuut

ll'

A A

=}
IQ—
/.-—-'-——’_\-\
,\ » | g
. =
- =
)
\
w
LA =
3
-
w
\j
BisR2 ® & e

<0
L o o
o
N

X

R

"

© r~c

PucyHok 1.1 YcraHoBKa ABurartens
Figure 1.1 Engine mounting

1-4



3502-3KAC(KDS)

1.1 403-01-3-01CN YctaHoBKa AoBuratens
403-01-3-01SP Engine mounting

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vienonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination yxﬂQ_ty ‘i?r unit
No T
UKHL| U
1.1 | 403-01-3-01Cr1(sP) YcraHoBKka gBura- Engine mounting
Tens X
403-01-3-01-10CI1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa aoura- Engine mounting
Tens X
403-01-3-01-20Cl1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa aBura- Engine mounting
Tens X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination y)Q(Jl_ljantlt);/ per unit
No T
UKHL| U
1 | 2502-20-6-02Cl1(SP) | YctaHoBKa peayk- Pump drive reducing
TOpa npuBoaa Ha- gear mounting
cocos (PIMH) (RPN) 1 1
2502-20-6-02-20CT1 Pump drive reducing
-20SP YctaHoBka PINH gear mounting 1
2 | 456142 7925 Asuratens 850.10 Engine 850.10
TY37.319.277-98 no | TU37.319.277-98
crneumdukaumm according to specifi-
850.1000 175 cation 850.1000 175 | 1
45 6142 7928 OsuraTtenb Engine 85006.10
85006.10 TU37.319.277-98
TY37.319.277-98 according to specifi-
Mo cneuundurkauum cation 85006.1000
85006.1000 175 175 1 1
3 | 4573826081 [aTunk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHusa macna tor pickup
MM355 MM355
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
45 7382 6082 [aTunk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHna macna tor pickup
MM355-3 MM355-E
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1
45 7382 6083 [aTumk ykasaTens Oil pressure indica-
AaBneHna macna tor pickup
MM355-T MM355-T
TY37.003.387-78 TU37.003.387-78 1




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtso Ha
ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaueHune HanmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination y)%l_ljantlt{/per unit
No ukiL| u | T
4 | 4573826184 HaTunk aBapunHoro | Emergence oil pres-
JaBneHusa macna sure pickup
MM111B MM111V
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
45 7382 6185 HaTunk aBapunHoro | Emergence oil pres-
JaBneHus macna sure pickup
MM111B-3 MM111V-E
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
45 7382 6186 HaTunk aBapunHoro | Emergence oil pres-
AaBneHus macna sure pickup
MM111B-T MM111V-T
TY37.003.138-76 TU37.003.138-76 1
5 | 403-01-122CI1 (SP) Onopa nepeaHsis Front support 1 1
403-01-122-20CT1(SP) | Onopa nepeaHss Front support 1
6 | 3502-20-3 BuHT Screw 8 8
3502-20-3-20 BuHT Screw 8
7 | 280361 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17 | 17
28 0361-20 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
8 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 17 | 17 | 17
9 | 3502-20-1 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1 1 1
10 MydpTa ynpyras Elastic coupling
«Centa» «Centa»
CM-5000-SCB-14- CM-5000-SCB-14-
64958 64958 1 1 1
11 | 315271 LWanba Washer 16 | 16 | 16
12 | 3502-20-4 BuHT Screw 16 | 16
3502-20-4-20 BuHT Screw 16
13 | 28 0359 Bont 3M12-6gx35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 | 16
28 0359-20 Bont 3M12-6gx35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
14 | 28 0544 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
28 0544-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
15 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8 8




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
UCMNosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination y)(?ﬁantlt{/ per unit
No T
UKHL| U
16 | 2501-20-25 Ynop Thrust 4 4
2501-20-25-20 Ynop Thrust 4
17 | 2501-20-24 Onopa Support 2 2
2501-20-24-20 Onopa Support 2
18 | 40 0224 AmopTusaTop Shock absorber 8 8 8
19 | 2501-20-26 Mpvxum Holdfast 4 4
2501-20-26-20 Mpyxum Holdfast 4
20 | 700-31-2528 LWan6a Washer 4 4
700-31-2528-20 Lan6a Washer 4
21 | 305485 arka Nut 4 4
30 5485-20 Manka Nut 4
22 LWanba 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4 4
23 | 280890 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx160 M24x2-6gx160
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
28 0890-20 bonTt Bolt
M24x2-6gx160 M24x2-6gx160
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
24 | 58 0609 Konbuo C60 Ring C60
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1 1
25 | 4573825164 HaTtumk curHanusa- | Temperature indica-
Topa Temnepartypbl | tor pickup
TM11-01 TM11-01
TY37.003.569-90 TU37.003.569-90 1 1 1
26 | 45 7382 5054 [aTumk ykasaTens Temperature indica-
Temnepartypbl tor pickup
TM-100B TM-100B
TY37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
45 7382 5086 [aTumk ykasaTens Temperature indica-
Temneparypbl tor pickup
TM-100B-3 TM-100B-E
TY37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1
45 7382 5055 [atyuk ykasatens Temperature indica-
Temneparypsbl tor pickup
TM-100B-T TM-100B-T
TY37.003.800-77 TU 37.003.800-77 1




3502-3KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 1.2 YcTaHOBKa CUCTEM BO3AYXOOUYMCTKU U BbiNycCKa
Figure 1.2 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

1-8



3502-3KAC(KDS)

1.2 3502-05-3CI1 YcTtaHOBKa cMCTEM BO34YyXOOUYUCTKU U BbiNyCKa
3502-05-3SP Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHune HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(j.tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.2, | 3502-05-3Cl1(SP) YcTaHOBKa cucTem Air cleaning and ex-
1.3 BO34yXOOYUCTUKUN U haust systems
BbInycka mounting X
3502-05-3-20CrI1(SP) YcTaHoBKa cuctem Air cleaning and ex-
BO34yXOOYUCTUKUN U haust systems
BblMycKa mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
MUcnoJiHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 1102-05-31CrI1(SP) XOoMyTuhK Clip 7
1102-05-31-20CI1(SP) | XomyTuk Clip 7
2 | 404-05-24CrI1(SP) XoMyTuK Clip 1
404-05-24-20CI(SP) XOoMyTuK Clip 1
3 | 3502-05-29CTl1(SP) "aszoBoA Gas duct 1
3502-05-29-20CI1(SP) | MNasosoa Gas duct 1
4 | 3502-05-21Crl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1
3502-05-21-20CrI1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
5 |46 1401-01 Pykas Hose 1
46 1401-01-20 PykaB Hose 1
6 LLInaHroBbI xomyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS40-60/ DIN3017-AS40-60/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2
(monyckaetcs 3ame- | (replacement for po-
Ha Ha no3. 7) sition 7 is allowed) 6 6
7 | 46-60-366CI1(SP) XomyT (gonyckaetca | Clamp (replacement
3ameHa Ha nos 6) for pos. 6 is allowed) 6
46-60-366-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 6
8 | 3502-05-15CT1(SP) Mmywwutens Muffler 1
3502-05-15-20CI1(SP) | Mywwutens Muffler 1
9 | 2501-05-134-01Cl1(SP) | byrenb Stirrup 2
2501-05-134-01-20CTI1
-20SP | byrenb Stirrup 2
10 Lar6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 14 14
11 aika M8 Nut M8
MOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 14 14
12 Bont M8-6gx70 Bolt M8-6gx 70
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
13 | 2501-05-160CTI1(SP) Tpy6a BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1

2501-05-160-20CI1(SP)
Tpy6a BbinyckHas Exhaust pipe 1

14 | 1102-05-37-01Cl1(SP) | Kpblwka ¢ XoMyTOM Cover and clamp 1

1102-05-37-01-20CTr1
-20SP KpblLlka ¢ XxomyTOM Cover and clamp 1
15 | 3502-05-32Crl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-05-32-20CI(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
16 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
17 avika M12x125 Nut M12x125
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
18 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
19 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-79 GOST 6958-79 12

20 | 40 0427 CunbdoH Bellows 1 1
21 | 403-05-129CT1(SP) XoMyTuK Clip 2 2
22 | 46 1401-19 PykaB Hose 2

46 1401-19-20 PykaB Hose 2

23 | 3502-05-20CT1(SP) Konnektop Manifold 1

3502-05-20-20CTI1(SP) | Konnektop Manifold 1

1-10



3502-3KAC(KDS)

23
24 X
25 i 2
23 B
|24 Y
A %
A 29

.\‘.'\

\\

PucyHok 1.3 YcTtaHoBKa cuctem BO3QYyXOOUYMCTKU U BbiNycKa
Figure 1.3 Air cleaning and exhaust systems mounting

1-11



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 3502-05-22CrI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2

3502-05-22-20CT1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2

2 KomneHcaTtop Compensator

EAJIP.302666. EARL.302666.

010CB (gonyckaetcsa | 010SB (replacement

3aMeHa Ha nos.3) for pos. 3 is allowed) 2 2
3 KomneHcaTtop Compensator

CK-524.000.00CBb SK-524.000.00SB

(oonyckaetca 3ameHa| (replacement for pos.

Ha no3.2) is allowed) 2 2

4 | 3502-05-30Cl1(SP) MaszoBoA Gas duct 1

3502-05-30-20CrI1(SP) | Nasosoa Gas duct 1
5 | 3502-05-19-01CrI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
3502-05-19-01-20CI
-20SP Bosgyxoounctutenn | Air cleaner 1
6 Bont M10-69x50 Bolt M10-6gx50
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 1 1
7 | 404-05-27Crl1(SP) Bosnyxo3abopHuk Air intake 2
404-05-27-20CI1(SP) BosagyxosabopHuk Air intake 2
8 | 3501-05-16Cl1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKITOHHBIN 2
3501-05-16-20CrI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Cyclone air cleaner
LIMKITOHHBIN 2
9 | 3502-05-19CTl1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
3502-05-19-20CrI1(SP) | Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner 1
10 | 3502-05-31CrI1(SP) MaszoBoA Gas duct 1
3502-05-31-20CI1(SP) | MNasosoa Gas duct 1
11 | 1102-05-31CrI(SP) XomyT Clamp 7
1102-05-31-20CI1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 7
12 | 700-31-2209 LWanba Washer 6
700-31-2209-20 LWanba Washer 6
13 Bont M16x1,5-69%x40 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
14 Wawnba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
15 larika M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
MOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2

16 | 404-05-92 Konnayok 3awmtHeIn | Protective cap 1 1

17 OaTumk curHanusato- | Air filter clogging in-

pa 3acopeHHOCTH dicator pickup

BO3ayLHoOro cpunbTpal 13.3839.600

13.3839.600 TU 37.003.1025-80

TY 37.003.1025-80 1 1
18 Konbuo 14x20 Ring 14x20

MH4152-62 MN4152-62 1 1
19 | 450033 Mpoknagka Gasket 2

45 0033-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2

1-12




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
20 ["arika M8 Nut M8
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 14 14
21 Lanba 8T Washer 8T
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 14 14
22 | 310150 LLlanba 8 Washer 8
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
31 0150-20 LLlanba 8 Washer 8
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 12
23 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 10 10
24 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
TOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
25 | 310230 LLanba 12 Washer 12
OCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0230-20 Lanba 12 Washer 12
TOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
26 | 403-05-123CT1(SP) Onopa Support 1 1
27 | 280220 BonTt Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx30 M10x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 0220-20 BonTt Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx30 M10x1.25-6gx30
OCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2
28 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
29 | 310170 LLanba 10 Washer 10
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0170-20 Lanba 10 Washer 10
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
30 | 285230 BonTt Bolt 5
28 5230-20 BonTt Bolt 5

1-13



3502-3KAC(KDS)

3502-05-19-01CnN

PucyHok 1.4 Bosayxoouuctutenb
Figure 1.4 Air cleaner

1-14



3502-3KAC(KDS)

1.3 3502-05-19CI1/-19-01CIN  Bos3ayxoouyucturtesnb

3502-05-19SP/-19-01SP Air cleaner

Ne Kon-Bo Ha unc-
puc. O603HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne MonHEHme
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.4 | 3502-05-19CI1(SP) Bosgyxoounctutens* | Air cleaner* X
3502-05-19-20CI(SP) | Bosgyxoouuctutens | Air cleaner X
3502-05-19-01CI1(SP) | Bosgyxoouuctu-
Tenb** Air cleaner** X
3502-05-19-01-20CT1
-20SP Bosgyxoounctutens | Air cleaner X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxoaut B 3502-05-19CI1
* - BxoguT B 3502-05-19-01CIl
NOTE * - included into 3502-05-19SP
* - included into 3502-05-19-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4YeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %ggqt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 [arika M8 Nut M8
[OCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3
2 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
3 | 310150 LLlanta 8 Washer 8
MOCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 3 3
LUnnnbku Studs
TOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
4 | 290115 3n 3n
Wnunbka M8 — x16 | Stud M8 — x16
69 69 3
29 0115-20 Wnunbka M8 % x16 | Stud M8 @ x16
69 69 3
5 | 46-05-351CrI1(SP) KpbiLwka Cover 1
46-05-351-20Cl1(SP) Kpbliwwka Cover 1
6 | 400222 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
40 0222-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
7 | 46-05-764 LLlanba Washer 2
46-05-764-20 LLlanba Washer 2
8 | 46-05-763 ["arka Nut 2
46-05-763-20 anka Nut 2
9 | 46-05-366CI1(SP) Pyuka Handle 1
46-05-366-20CI1(SP) Pyuka Handle 1
10 | 315185 LLlanta Washer 1
31 5185-20 Lanba Washer 1

1-15




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtso Ha

ncnonHeHne

nos. O603Ha4YeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
11 | 40 0034-02 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
12 | 46-05-774 KaHT Ne27 Edge Ne27 1 1
AnemMeHThl Filtering elements
chunbTpyOWKe
TY4591.041.002320 | TU4591.041.002320
58-2000 58-2000
13 T330.1109560-02 T330.1109560-02 1
T330.1109560-02T2 | T330.1109560-02T2 1
14 T330.1109560-01 T330.1109560-01 1
T330.1109560-01T2 | T330.1109560-01T2 1
LUnnnbku Studs
TOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
15 | 290130 3n 3n
Wnunbka M8 — x16 | Stud M8 — x16
69 69 6
29 0130-20 LlLnunbka M8 % x16 | Stud M8 % x16
69 69 6
16 | 450033 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0033-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
17 | 46-05-355CrI1(SP) LleHTpaTop Centering mount 1
46-05-355-20CI1(SP) LleHTpaTop Centering mount 1
18 | 3502-05-23CI1(SP) Kopnyc* Housing* 1
3502-05-23-20CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
19 | 3502-05-23-01Cl1(SP) | Kopnyc** Housing** 1
3502-05-23-01-20CTI
-20SP Kopnyc Housing 1
20 | 2001-80-4 NMnomba cBuHUOBas Leaden seal 1 1
21 Mpoeonoka 0,8-O-C | Wire 0.8-O-C 0,35m | 0,35m

rOCT3282-74

GOST 3282-74

(m)

(m)

1-16




3502-3K0C(KDS)

o

)

tv

1-17

PucyHok 1.5 YctaHoBKa TonnueBHOro 6aka
Figure 1.5 Fuel tank mounting

ARRAY

0N
Nv-g
[l =]
N
WM
b



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.4 3502-25-1CI1 YcTaHOBKa TONNMMBHOro 6aka

3502-25-1SP Fuel tank mounting

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;gﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
1.5, | 3501-25-1CrI1(SP) YcTaHoBKa TONnmB- Fuel tank mounting
1.6, Horo 6aka X
1.7 | 3501-25-1-20Crl1(SP) YcTaHoBKka TONMMB- Fuel tank mounting
Horo 6aka X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %zzﬁnn/perunn
No UkHL | T
1 | 404-26-213-02CrT1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-02-20CT1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6
3 | 3501-25-5-01Crl1(SP) Bak TonnuneHbIN Fuel tank 1
3501-25-5-01-20CIN
-20SP Bak TonnmBHLIN Fuel tank 1
4 | 3502-25-23CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-25-23-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonpoog Pipeline 1
5 | 3502-25-24Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-25-24-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
6 | 3502-25-22CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-25-22-20Cl(SP) | Tpybonpoog Pipeline 1
7 | 3502-25-26Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-25-26-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
8 | 404-26-213-01CrI1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-01-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
9 | 404-26-213-24CI1(SP) | Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
404-26-213-24-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas @12 Hose @12 1
10 dunbTp rpybon oun- | Fuel coarse filter
CTKM TOMSINBa 2 2
11 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9

1-18




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
. . N uantity per unit
IT\I%S. Designation Denomination QYXJ'I yp n
UKHL
13 | 3502-25-29CI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 2
3502-25-29-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 2
14 | 3502-25-42CrI1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-25-42-20CTI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
15 | 3502-25-27CI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-25-27-20Cl(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
16 BonTt M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
17 Manka M8 Nut M8
rOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
18 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
19 | 700-40-6684-05 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1 1
20 | 700-41-2866 XOoMyTUK Clip 2 2
21 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
22 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 3
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 3
23 | 3502-25-28CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-25-28-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
24 | 2502-25-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2502-25-1-20 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
25 Bont M12-69x20 Bolt M12-6gx20
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2

1-19



3502-3KAC(KDS)

B-b

N
N

WO

N

PucyHok 1.6 YctaHoBKa TonnueBHoOro 6aka
Figure 1.6 Fuel tank mounting

1-20

N



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuuectBo Ha
NcrnonHeHne

nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |46 0601-12 Pykae (gonyckaetcss | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha 1n03.2) for pos. 2 is allowed) 1
46 0601-12-20 PykaB Hose 1
2 |460701-12 Pykas (gonyckaetcss | Hose (replacement
3ameHa Ha nos.1) for pos. 1 is allowed) 1
46 0701-12-20 Pykas Hose 1
3 | 46 0401-08 Pykas Hose 1
46 0401-08-20 Pykas Hose 1
4 LUnaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 2 2
5 LLinaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
6 | 280535 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g9x38 M16x1.5-6gx38
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0535-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1.5-6gx38
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
7 lWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 11 11
8 |310270 LWan6a 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6
31 0270-20 LWanba 16 Washer 16
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6
9 | 2501-25-38-01Cl1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
2501-25-38-01-20CI1
-20SP KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
10 | 47 0570 Ocb 6-16f9x75 Axle 6-16f9x 75
rOCT9650-80 GOST 9650-80 4 4
11 | 310280 LWanba 16x1 Washer 16x1
roOCT10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
31 0280-20 Wanba 16x1 Washer 16x1
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
12 WnnuHT 4%x40 Cotter pin 4x40
rOCT397-79 GOST 397-79 4 4
13 | 2501-25-108 Brynka Bushing 4
2501-25-108-20 Btynka Bushing 4
14 | 40 0093 Btynka Bushing 4 4
15 | 2501-25-33Cl1(SP) Brynka Bushing 2
2501-25-33-20CrI1(SP) | Brynka Bushing 2
16 Marka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5
rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
17 | 2001-25-27-01 CtepxeHb Stem 2
2001-25-27-01-20 CtepxeHb Stem 2

1-21




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha

ngs. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcToMnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
18 | 30 0265 Manka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
FOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
30 0265-20 Manka M16x1,5LH Nut M16x1.5LH
rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
19 | 2501-25-33-01Cl1(SP) | Btynka Bushing 2
2501-25-33-01-20CI
-20SP BTynka Bushing 2

1-22



ALY

PucyHok 1.7 YcTaHOBKa TONMNIMBHOrO 6aka
Figure 1.7 Fuel tank mounting

(3502-25-1-20Cr)

3502-3K0C(KDS)

1-23




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 2501-25-37CI1(SP) AmopTunsaTop Shock absorber 8 8

2 | 280575 bonTt Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
rOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0575-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx120 M16x1.5-6gx120
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
3 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 9 9

4 | 1101-25-36 Haknagka Strap 4 4

5 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668 6 6

6 | 1102-25-16 Btynka Bushing 6

1102-25-16-20 Brynka Bushing 6

7 | 2501-25-132 Yronok Angle bar 1

2501-25-132-20 Yronok Angle bar 1
8 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
9 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
10 Manka M8 Nut M8
roCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2 2
11 Bont M8-6gx45 Bolt M8-6gx45
rOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
12 | 1102-25-12 Haknapgka Strap 4
1102-25-12-20 Haknagka Strap 4
13 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2077-20 Mpobka Plug 3
14 Konbuo Ring
12x16MH4152-62 12x16MN4152-62 1 3
15 | 1102-25-13 MnacTtuHa Plate 2
1102-25-13-20 lMnacTtuHa Plate 2

16 | 40 0479-01 Btynka Bushing 6 6
17 | 400478 Btynka Bushing 4 4
18 | TT2501-25-36CT1(SP)

KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
TT2501-25-36-20CT1
-20SP KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
19 | 30 0252 Manka M14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1
30 0252-20 Manka M14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1
20 | 1102-25-14 Haknapgka Strap 2
1102-25-14-20 Haknagka Strap 2
21 Bont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2

1-24




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
22 | 1102-25-15 MNMnactnHa Plate 2
1102-25-15-20 MnactnHa Plate 2
23 | 3502-25-25 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-25-25-20 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
24 | 700-41-2866 XOMyTUK Clip 2 2
25 | 700-40-6684-05 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
26 | 46 0401-08 Pykas Hose 1
46 0401-08-20 Pykas Hose 1
27 LUnaHroBbI XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/
9C7-W2 9C7-W2 4 4
28 | 46 0601-04 Pykas (nonyckaetcs | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.29) for pos. 29 is al-
lowed) 1
46 0601-04-20 Pykas Hose 1
29 | 46 0701-04 Pykas (nonyckaetcs | Hose (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.28) for pos. 28 is al-
lowed) 1
46 0701-04-20 PykaB Hose 1
30 LUnaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4

1-25



3502-3KAC(KDS)

(r‘

lA

|2 |
O

§
-

-+
- e
™
T —_—
e gt s o~
] (Igﬂ
" 1
= i i
Rl
[ i
- Vie
{i':_f_jﬁf_—::_‘ii“:ffjé@
o a
Rl
o fo

PucyHok 1.8 bak TonnuBHbIN
Figure 1.8 Fuel tank

1-26



3502-3KAC(KDS)

1.5 3501-25-5-01CIN Bak TonnuBHbLIA
3501-25-5-01SP Fuel tank

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHune HaumeHoBaHve vicnonnexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No ukHL | T
1.8, | 3501-25-5-01Crl1(SP) Bak TonnuBHbIN Fuel tank x
1.9 | 3501-25-5-01-20CrI1(SP) | Bak TonnuBHbIN Fuel tank X

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 3501-25-15-01CrI1(SP) | bak TonnueHbIN Fuel tank 1
3501-25-15-01-20CI
-20SP Bak TonnuneHbIN Fuel tank 1
2 | 1101-25-35 KoHTprawnka Lock nut 3
1101-25-35-20 KoHTprawnka Lock nut 3
3 KpaH wapoBoW Ball cock
0,63/15 0.63/15
LINYP494647001 TsNUR 494647001
TY3742-997- TU 3742-
24337661-93 9972437661-93 2 2
4 | 1101-25-6 YronbHuK BBEpTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
1101-25-6-20 YronbHuK BBEpTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
5 | 700-41-3129 BonT 3axmMmHon Clamp bolt 1
700-41-3129-20 BonT 3axumHon Clamp bolt 1
6 Konbuo 20x26 Ring 20x26
MH4152-62 MN4152-62 2 2
7 | 3501-25-46CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3501-25-46-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1

1-27



3502-3KAC(KDS)

15

47

7 Y7777

20 21 22

PucyHok 1.9 Bak TonnuBHbIN
Figure 1.9 Fuel tank

1-28

! ,
7o : :
.I |

o _

ANany
B

S|

ISSE




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 LWanba 5 Washer 5

rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 5 5

2 BuHT M5-6gx12 Screw M5-6gx12

FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 4 4
3 [atyuk ykasaTens Fuel level indicator

YPOBHS TOMnvBa pickup

BM162b BM162B

TY311-00225.621. TU311-00225.621.

152-93 152-93 1 1

4 | 2501-25-97 Wnunbka Stud 1

2501-25-97-20 Wnunbka Stud 1

5 | 2501-25-96 Konnavok Cap 1

2501-25-96-20 Konnayok Cap 1
6 "anka M5 Nut M5
FOCT 5927-70 GOST 5927-70 1 1
7 | 450019 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0019-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
8 | 404-25-58CI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
404-25-58-20CTl1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
9 | 404-25-92 Crovika Post 1
404-25-92-20 Crovika Post 1

10 | 44 0017 3arnyuwka End plug 1 1
11 | 46-43-322 Konbuo Ring 1 1
12 | 3501-25-145 JluHenka mepHas Dipstick 1 1
13 | 46-25-295CTI1(SP) dunbTp Filter 1 1
14 | 404-25-87 KonbLo npyxvHHoe Spring ring 1

404-25-87-20 Konbuo npyxnHHoe Spring ring 1

15 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axmMmHon Clamp bolt 1

700-41-2622-20 BonT 3axxmumHoM Clamp bolt 1
16 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16
MH4152-62 MN4152-62 2 2

17 | 700-40-6684-15 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3
18 | 700-41-2866 XOoMyTuhK Clip 6 6
19 Konbuo 021-027-36- | Ring 021-027-36-2

2-NPIM1314-1 IRP1314-1
TY38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 1 1
20 | H036.23.072 KoHTprawnka Lock nut 1
H036.23-072-01 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
21 | 1101-25-7 YronbHuK BBEpTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
1101-25-7-20 YronbHuk BBepTHOM | Screwed angle-piece 1
22 | 1101-25-158 Wtyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
1101-25-158-20 LWTyuep BBEpTHOM Screwed union 1
23 BonTt M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3

1-29




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcToMnHeHne
F”\IOS. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
° UKHL | T
24 Lanba 8T Washer 8T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
25 | 700-40-6684-04 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 3

1-30



3502-3K0C(KDS)

<
393 - < \ 0o
| h\
™
w
N,
FA
~N —
[ | ==
Lo
gov-v- |
BN : oy ——
/7 } Nt
N aul o o

- ‘ é \ l :’ vN
38 / | o \ NN
- AN s
JERSN / / \

=% | \}F

i
\
[

1

I_S f
I
38 &3

25

N\h‘
Lt

wn
™

PucyHok 1.10 YcTaHoOBKa cucTembl nogorpesa
Figure 1.9 Pre-heating system mounting

1-31



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.6 2502-42-3-01CI1 YcTtaHOBKa cucteMmbl nogorpesa
2502-42-3-01SP Pre-heating system mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcNoMHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J-:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
1.10, 2502-43-3-01CIN(SP) YctaHoBka cuctembl | Pre-heating system
1.11 nogorpesa mounting X

2502-43-3-01-20CT1(SP) | YctaHoBKa cuctembl | Pre-heating system
nogorpesa mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonxenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rt'ty per unit
No UkHL | T

1 | 403-43-461CI1(SP) Pykas Hose 2 -
2 | 0602-54-15K MNepexogHuK Adapter 1 -
3 KpaH wapoBoWu Ball cock

0,63/15 0.63/15

LINYP494647001 CIUR494647001

TY3742-997- TU3742-997-

24337661-93 24337661-93 1 -
4 | 0602-54-3K lMepexogHuk Adapter 1 -
5 | 2706-43-14-02CI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1 -
6 LLInaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017-AL12-22/ DIN3017-AL12-22/

9C7-W2 9C7-W2 1 -
7 | 457301-5118 KommyTaTop Tpas- Transistor switch-

3UCTOPHbIN board

TK107A-373400 TK107A-373400 1 -
8 Wanba 6T Washer 6T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 -
9 Bont M6-6gx16 Bolt M6-6gx16

FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 2 -

10 | 2502-43-123 MepexogHuk Adapter 1 -

11 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 15 4

12 | 312505-10-107CrI1(SP) | Nposoa Wire 1 -

13 Konnayok 3awmtHein | High-voltage wires

NPoOBOJOB BbICOKOro | protective cap

HanpsKeHusa 130-370-71486

130-370-71486 TU38.1051895-89
TY38.1051895-89 2 -

1-32




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 HakoHeuHuk ceeyHon | Plug tip with interfe-

C nomMexornogasute- | rence suppressor
nem C912 SE-12
TY37.003.658-75 TU 37.003.658-75 1 -

15 | 2502-43-91CI1(SP) azoBog Gas duct 1 -

16 | 29 0020 3n 3n

Wnnneka M6 — x16 | Stud M6 — x16

69 69

FOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76 6 -
17 "anka M6 Nut M6

rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 -
18 | 310110 Lan6a 6 Washer 6

roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 6 -

19 | 3502-43-209CI1(SP) Onopa Support 1 -

20 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -
21 Wanba 120T Washer 120T
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 23 5
22 | 310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12 7
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12 2

23 | 46 1201-18 PykaB Hose 1 -

24 LLinaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 6 -

25 | 3502-43-208CTl1(SP) Onopa Support 1 -

26 BonTt Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25

rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 -
27 [lanka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1,25

rOCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6 -
28 | 310210 Wanba 12x2 Washer 12x2

roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 4 -
29 | 459115 3607 Moporpesatenb Heater

MmKO600U- PZHDG600I-

1015006-01 1015006-01

TY37.001.292-72 TU37.001.292-72

(oonyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for po-

Ha Ha no3.30) sition 30 allowed) 1 -

30 | 459115 3608 Moporpesatenb Heater

MmKae600U- PZHDG600I-

1015008-01 1015008-01

TY37.001.292-72 TU37.001.292-72

(mnonyckaetcsa 3ame- | (replacement for po-

Ha Ha no3.29) sition 29 allowed) 1 -

31 | 2502-43-77CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
32 | 403-60-209 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 -

1-33




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
F”\IC;S. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty perTunlt

UKHL
33 BonTt Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx25 M10x1.25-6gx25
rOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6 -
34 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
rOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12

35 | 2502-43-93CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1 -
36 | 46 1201-07 Pykas Hose 1 -
37 LLinaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp

DIN3017-AS30-45/ DIN3017-AS30-45/

12C7-W2 12C7-W2 24 10
38 | 46 0901-13 Pykas Hose 7

46 0901-13-20 Pykas Hose 4

39 LWanba 8T Washer 8T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 2
40 BonTt M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16

FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 4

41 | 2501-43-357 lMnactuHa Plate 1 -
42 bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 2

43 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axmmHon Clamp bolt 7 2
44 | 2502-43-82Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
45 | 31 2505-43-17-01CTI1

-01SP Kopnyc Housing 1 -

46 LLnTok ynpaBneHuns Control board

MKO-6001-1015410 | PZHD-6001-1015410 1 -
47 | 2502-43-79Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2502-43-79-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
48 | 2502-43-137 Tpyba Pipe 1 -
49 | 2502-43-106 Mpwxmm Holdfast 3
2502-43-106-20 Mpyxnm Holdfast 3
50 | 2502-43-105 Mpwxmm Holdfast 2
2502-43-105-20 Mpwxmum Holdfast 2
51 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
52 | 2502-43-126 Tpyba Pipe 1
2502-43-126-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
53 | 46 1201-05 PykaB Hose 1 -
54 | 2502-43-103 MnactuHa Plate 2
2502-43-103-20 MnactuHa Plate 2
55 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8
rocT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0150-20 LLlan6a 8 Washer 8
roCcT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2

1-34




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
56 | 2502-43-129 Tpyba Pipe 2
2502-43-129-20 Tpyba Pipe 2
57 | 2502-43-88CT1(SP) Tpyb6onposop Pipeline 1
2502-43-88-20Cl1(SP) | Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
58 | 2002-43-133 Mpyxnm Holdfast 6
2002-43-133-20 Mpyxnm Holdfast 4
59 | 28 0230 Bont M10-69x25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0230-20 Bont M10-69gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
60 | 2502-43-86CT1(SP) Tpyb6onpoBsop Pipeline 1
2502-43-86-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
61 | 404-43-289 MnactnHa Plate 1
404-43-289-20 MnactuHa Plate 1
62 | 46 0901-19 Pykas Hose 2
46 0901-19-20 Pykas Hose 1
63 | 46 0901-22 PykaB Hose 1 -
64 | 46 0901-24 Pykas Hose 1 -
65 | 2502-43-107 Mpwxnm Holdfast 6 -
66 | 2502-43-108 Btynka Bushing 3 -
67 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 -
68 | 46 0901-01 Pykas Hose 2 -
69 | 2502-43-90CT1(SP) MepexogHuk Adapter 1 -
70 bont M12-6gx60 Bont M12-6gx60
rOCT7795-70 rOCT7795-70 1 -
71 | 700-40-6684-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 -
72 | 2502-43-92CI1(SP) KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1 -

1-35



3502-3KAC(KDS)

2502-43-3-01-20CnN

PucyHok 1.11 YcTaHoBKa cuctembl nogorpesa
Figure 1.11 Pre-heater system mounting

1-36



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HavumeHoBaHue vicnonheHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 |46 0901-21-20 Pykas Hose - 1

2 | 404-43-289 MnacTtuHa Plate 1

404-43-289-20 lMnacTtuHa Plate 1

3 bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 2
4 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
roOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 23 5
5 1310230 LWanba 12 Washer 12
rOCT6958-78 GOST 6958-78 7
31 0230-20 LWanba 12 Washer 12
rOCT6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
6 | 2502-43-86CT1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1
2502-43-86-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
7 | 2002-43-133 Mpwxnm Holdfast 6
2002-43-133-20 Mpvxnm Holdfast 4
8 |280230 Bont M10-69x25 Bolt M10-6gx25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0230-20 Bont M10-69gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
9 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
roCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
10 | 2502-43-106 Mpwxnm Holdfast 3
2502-43-106-20 Mpyxum Holdfast 3
11 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
12 | 46 0901-13 PykaB Hose 7
46 0901-13-20 Pykas Hose 4

13 | 313502-43-67CI1(SP) | Tpybonposopg Pipeline - 1
14 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 15 4
15 | 700-41-2622 BonT 3axumHon Clamp bolt 7 2
16 | 2502-43-79CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1

2502-43-79-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1

17 | 2502-43-105 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2

2502-43-105-20 Mpwxnm Holdfast 2
18 | 2502-43-126 Tpyba Pipe 1
2502-43-126-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
19 | 2502-43-103 MnacTtuHa Plate 2
2502-43-103-20 MnacTtuHa Plate 2
20 BonTt M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 5 4
21 Wanba 8T Washer 8T
roOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 2
22 | 310150 LWanba 8 Washer 8
roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
roCT11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2

1-37




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha

ngs. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
F”\IC;S. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
23 | 2502-43-129 Tpyb6a Pipe 2
2502-43-129-20 Tpyb6a Pipe 2
24 | 2502-43-88CT1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2502-43-88-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
25 | 46 0901-19 Pykas Hose 2
46 0901-19-20 PykaB Hose 1
26 | 2502-43-90CT1(SP) MepexogHuk Adapter 4
2502-43-90-20CI1(SP) | MNepexogHuk Adapter 2

1-38



3502-3K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 1.12 Cucrtema oxnaxpeHus ABUraTensi U TpaHCMUCCUmn
Figure 1.11 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-39



3502-3KC(KDS)

1.7 3502-60-1CIl Cuctema oxnaxaeHusa AoBuraTtesia U TPaHCMUCCUMN

3506-60-1SP Engine and transmission cooling system

No Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne venonxenmne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()?(J-:|[y per unit
No UKHL | T
1.12,| 3502-60-1CI1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxge- Engine and trans-
1.13, HWS aBuraTens u mission cooling sys-
1.14 TpaHcMmUccum tem X
3502-60-1-20Crl1(SP) Cuctema oxnaxge- Engine and trans-
HUA gBuraTens un mission cooling sys-
TpaHCMUCCUn tem X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
UCMNoJTHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Rt'ty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 3501-60-150CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3501-60-150-20CT1(SP)
Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2 | 3502-60-125CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-125-20CI1(SP)
Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3 | 3502-60-124-01CI(SP)
Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-124-01-20CIN
-20SP | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
4 | 2502-60-127CrI1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2502-60-127-20CrI1(SP)
Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
5 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 40 40
7 | 404-60-292-01 Mpwxmm Holdfast 2
404-60-292-01-20 Mpwxmm Holdfast 2
8 | 404-60-294-01 Mpwxmm Holdfast 1
404-60-294-01-20 Mpwxmum Holdfast 1
9 | 46-60-392CTl1(SP) Pykas Hose 1
46-60-392-20CI1(SP) Pykas Hose 1

1-40




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
10 | 2602-60-31CI1(SP) MaTpy6bok Branch pipe 1
2602-60-31-20CrI1(SP) | Matpybok Branch pipe 1
11 | 253111 6149 Konbuo Ring
030-036-36-2-5 030-036-36-2-5
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 2 2
12 | 280245 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx35 M10x1.25-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280245-20 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx35 M10x1.25-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
13 Wanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
14 | 3502-60-118CIl1(SP) MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-118-20CI1(SP)
MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
15 | 403-60-209 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
403-60-209-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
16 | 280265 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx55 M10x1.25-6gx55
rOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
280265-20 Bont Bolt
M10x1,25-6gx55 M10x1.25-6gx55
rOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2
17 | 25-05-152Crl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
25-05-152-20CTI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
18 | 461901-09 PykaB Hose 3
461901-09-20 Pykas Hose 3
19 | 56-60-180CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
56-60-180-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
20 | 461201-25 PykaB Hose 1
461201-25-20 Pykas Hose 1
21 | 3502-60-34-01 LnTok Shield 1
3502-60-34-01-20 LWnTok Shield 1
22 | 3502-60-34 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-34-20 LWnTok Shield 1
23 | 46-11-476 Lanba Washer 46
46-11-476-20 LWanba Washer 46
24 | 3502-60-146CTr1(SP) YcTtaHoBKa pagua- Radiator unit
TopHad 1
3502-60-146-20CrI1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa pagna- Radiator unit
TopHad 1
25 | 3502-60-33-01 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-33-01-20 LWLnTok Shield 1
26 | 3502-60-33 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-33-20 LWnTok Shield 1

1-41




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
27 LLinaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS20-32/ | DIN 3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 8
28 | 460501-01 Pykas Hose 2
460501-01-20 Pykas Hose 2
29 BonTt M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3
BonTt M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3
30 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
31 | 310150 LLan6a 8 Washer 8
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
310150-20 LWanba 8 Washer 8
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
32 | 403-60-219CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
403-60-219-20CT1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
33 | 403-60-282 Mpwxmm Holdfast 1
403-60-282-20 Mpwxmm Holdfast 1
34 | 1901-06 Pykas Hose 1
1901-06-20 Pykas Hose 1
35 | 2602-60-30CTl1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
2602-60-30-20CrI1(SP) | Matpybok Branch pipe 1
36 | 46-60-392-08CI1(SP) Pykas Hose 1
46-60-392-08-20CI1
-20SP Pykas Hose 1

1-42



3502-3K0C(KDS)

[11]
i
i
<
el
N\
Pt A
=
=
1.\*

o i
&—|
o |
-
- ‘
A ool i
w—- .‘

- !
(il = i s

|
o ™
- -

PucyHok 1.13 Cuctema oxnaxageHusa aBuratensa u TpaHCMUCCUN
Figure 1.13 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-43



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Htlty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 40 40
3 | 2501-60-241-01CI1(SP)
Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
2501-60-241-01-20CTI
-20SP | Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
4 | 700-40-6618 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-6618-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5 | 46-60-392-06CI1(SP) Pykas Hose 3
46-60-392-06-20CTI1
-20SP PykaBs Hose 3
6 Bont M8x-6gx22 Bolt M8x-6gx22
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
7 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 3 3
8 | 403-60-197Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1
403-60-197-20Cl1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
9 | 450208 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450208-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
10 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
11 | 2506-60-65-02 MnaHka Strap 2
2506-60-65-02-20 MnaHka Strap 2
12 | 3502-60-142CrI(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-142-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
13 | 3502-60-32 LWwnTok Shield 1
3502-60-32-20 LWnTok Shield 1
14 | 58-60-180CI(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
58-60-180-20CI1(SP) XomyT Clamp 8
15 | 46 1201-14 PykaB Hose 1
46 1201-14-20 PykaB Hose 1
16 | 3502-60-31 LWnTok Shield 1
3502-60-31-20 LWnTok Shield 1
17 LUnaHroBbIf XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS20-32/ DIN 3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 8 8
18 | 460501-01 PykaB Hose 2
460501-01-20 PykaB Hose 2
19 | 3502-60-112CrI(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-112-20CI(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
20 | 3502-60-113CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3502-60-113-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposoa Pipeline 1

1-44




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
21 | 403-60-187Cr1(SP) XomyT Clamp 12
403-60-187-20CT1(SP) | XomyT Clamp 12
22 | 461602 Pykas Hose 3 3
23 | 2502-60-105CT1(SP) Tpy6onposop Pipeline 1
2502-60-105-20CI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
24 | 3502-60-107Cl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-107-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
25 | 3502-60-100CT1(SP) Tpyb6onpoBop Pipeline 1
3502-60-100-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
26 | 3502-60-101CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-101-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
27 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
28 | 3502-60-110CTr1(SP) MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-110-20CrI1(SP) | MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
29 | 450132 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
450132-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
30 | 25-05-152CTl1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
25-05-152-20CT1(SP) XomyT Clamp 16
31 | 461901-09 Pykas Hose 3
461901-09-20 PykaB Hose 3
32 | 3502-60-123CTl1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-123-20CrI1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
33 | 3502-60-122CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposoa Pipeline 1
3502-60-122-20CT1(SP) | Tpybonposog Pipeline 1
34 | 285355 Bont Bolt 8
285355-20 BonTt Bolt 8
35 Mpoeonoka KC 1,0 Wire KC 1.0
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4,5m | 4,5m

1-45



3502-3KAC(KDS)

g s — - __J#@(
3 ®L___[®
“ = = T“C - —'—JJ

KX, N-U

PucyHok 1.14 Cuctema oxnaxaeHus gBuratensi U TpaHCMUCCUN
Figure 1.13 Engine and transmission cooling system

1-46



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 Wanba 12 OT Washer 120T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 40 40

2 bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx35
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16 16
3 | 46-11-476 LWanba Washer 46
46-11-476-20 LLlan6a Washer 46

4 | 3501-60-147CI1(SP) Kantoan Shutter 1 -

5 |46-23-133 PykosTka Handle 2 -

6 | 3501-60-146CI1(SP) Kantoan Shutter 1 -

7 KpaH wapoBoW Ball cock

0,63/20 0.63/20
TY 3742-997- TU 3742-997-
24337661-93 24337661-93 1 1

8 | 310320 Wanba 20 Washer 20

FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 4
310320-20 LWanba 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 4
9 |280719 Bont Bolt
3M20x1,5-6gx40 3M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
280719-20 BonTt Bolt
3M20x1,5-69x40 3M20x1.5-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
10 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70
11 | 3501-60-171CI1(SP) KpoHwwTenH Bracket 2
3501-60-171-20CT1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
12 | 3502-60-128-01CrI1(SP) | Onopa Support 2
3502-60-128-01-20CIN
-20SP | Onopa Support 2
13 | 300367 arika M24x2-LH Nut M24x2-LH
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2
300367-20 arika M24x2-LH Nut M24x2-LH
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2
14 | 3501-60-127CrI1(SP) MydpTta Coupling 2
3501-60-127-20CI1(SP) | MydhTa Coupling 2
15 | 300350-01 arika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2
300350-01-20 arika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 2

1-47




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
16 | 2503-60-189CI1(SP) "onoska Head 2

2503-60-189-20CrI1(SP) | Nonoska Head 2

17 | 403-60-168CI1(SP) JleHTa Tape 1

403-60-168-20CT1(SP) | NeHTa Tape 1
18 Konbuo 050-055- Ring 050-055-
30-2-51-1668 30-2-51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

19 | 2501-60-189-03Cl1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1

2501-60-189-03-20CIN
-20SP | KnanaH Valve 1
20 | 46-60-392-06CI1(SP) PykaB Hose 3
46-60-392-06-20CTI1 Hose
-20SP PykaBs 3
21 | 3502-60-126CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3502-60-126-20CrI1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
22 | 404-60-292-01 Mpwxmum Holdfast 2
404-60-292-01-20 Mpwxmum Holdfast 2
23 | 2002-60-82 YronbHuK KoHUeBon | End angle-piece 1
2002-60-82-20 YronbHuk KoHUeBon | End angle-piece 1
24 | 460901-14 Pykas Hose 1
460901-14-20 PykaB Hose 1
25 LUnaHroBbI XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN 3017-AS30-45/ | DIN 3017-AS30-45/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 1 1
26 | 2502-60-31 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1
2502-60-31-20 KoHTpranka Lock nut 1

27 | 2001-80-4 Mnomba cBuHUoBasi | Leaden seal 1 1

28 Mpoeonoka 0,8-O-C | Wire 0.8-O-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,53m | 0,53m

29 | 25-01-5 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
30 | 25-01-6 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
31 | 280820 Bont 3M24x2-6gx55 | Bolt 3M24x2-6gx55

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
280820-20 Bont 3M24x2-6gx55 | Bolt 3M24x2-6gx55
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
32 | 2501-60-215 MnactuHa Plate 2
2501-60-215-20 MnactnHa Plate 2
33 | 280320 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
280320-20 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx20 M12x1.25-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

1-48




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
34 | 2501-60-157CTl1(SP) Onopa Support 2

2501-60-157-20Cr1

-20SP Onopa Support 2

35 | 280160 BonTt Bolt 1

280160-20 BonTt Bolt 1
36 | 46-60-600-10 Brynka Bushing 1

46-60-600-10-20 Brynka Bushing 1

1-49



3502-3KAC(KDS)

W

(5.2
-
W -

B-b
18 " 2
\\N\ 3_ :—:—;' Y/ /

PucyHok 1.15 YctaHoBKa paauaTtopHas
Figure 1.15 Radiator unit

1-50




3502-3KAC(KDS)

1.8 3502-60-146CI YcTtaHOBKa paguaTtopHas
3506-60-146SP Radiator unit

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHune HaumeHoBaHve vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(j.tly per unit
No UKHL | T
1.15| 3502-60-146CTl1(SP) YcraHoBka pagma- Radiator unit
TOopHas X
3502-60-146-20CI(SP) | YcTtaHoBKa pagua- Radiator unit
TOpHas %
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konnyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2602-60-39 Wryuep Union 1
2602-60-39-20 Wryuep Union 1
2 | 3506-60-109-
-01CI(SP) | Pagnatop Radiator 1
3506-60-109-
-01-20Cl1(SP) | PagnaTop Radiator 1
3 | 46-11-476 LWanba Washer 46
46-11-476-20 Lanba Washer 46
4 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 33 33
5 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 33 33
6 | 403-60-166Cr1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
403-60-166-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
7 | 3502-60-119CrI1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
3502-60-119-20CTI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
8 | 3502-60-141Cr1(SP) MaTpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-141-20CI1(SP) | MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
9 | 700-40-6097 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-6097-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10 | 7879-4201-01 Mpobka Plug 1 1
11 | 3502-60-138Crl1(SP) Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
3502-60-138-20CrI1(SP) | MaTpybok Branch pipe 1
12 | 2001-26-559 3arnyLka End plug 1 1
13 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14 | 350420 BuHT B.M6-69%8 Screw B.M6-6gx8
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 2
350420-20 BuHT B.M6-69x8 Screw B.M6-6gx8
FOCT 17473-80 GOST 17473-80 2

1-51




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne venonHenmne
F”\IC;S. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty perTunlt

UKHL
15 Wanba 6T Washer 6T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
16 | 404-60-256CI1(SP) Mpnbok Mushroom head 1
404-60-256-20CT1(SP) | Npubok Mushroom head 1
17 | 450343 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
450343-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
18 KnanaH napoBo3- Air-steam relief valve
OYLHbIN PVK120.1301.00-1SB
NMBK120.1301.00-1Cb 1 1
19 | 46-43-194CT1(SP) dunbTp Filter 1 1
20 | 5001-60-143CTr1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1
5001-60-143-20CI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
21 AnemeHT punbT- Coolant purification
PYIOLLMIA OYNCTKM filtering element
oxnaxgaroLmx Xua-
KocTen
2501-60-193Iy 2501-60-193GU 1 1
22 | 450250 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
450250-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 Bont M-6gx35 Bolt M-6gx35
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6

24 | 3502-60-72 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1 1

25 | 700-38-2643 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1

1-52



3502-3K0C(KDS)

L

QO OO0

 E—

PucyHok 1.16 Papgunatop
Figure 1.16 Radiator
1-53

]
>
=
d
: a
[=) J:'
O,
I

|




3502-3KC(KDS)

1.9 3506-60-109CI1/-109-01CINN PaauaTop
3506-60-109SP/-109-01SP Radiator

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcNoMHeHne
. . . — Q-ty per unit
I?\llg. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL

1.16,| 3506-60-109CrI1(SP) Paguatop* Radiator* X
1.17| 3506-60-109-20CI1(SP) | Pagnatop Radiator X

3506-60-109-01CI(SP) | Pagnartop** Radiator** X

3506-60-109-01-20CI1

-20SP | Pagnartop Radiator X

NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 3506-60-109CH
** . gxoguT B 3506-60-109-01CIN
NOTE * - included into 3506-60-109SP
** _included into 3506-60-109-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o03HauyeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Htlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 700-40-6097 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
700-40-6097-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2 | 3506-60-71 3arnywka End plug 1
3506-60-71-20 3arnyLika End plug 1
3 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
4 Wanba 120T Washer 120T
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
5 | 37 0640-08 Mpobka KIr1/2 Plug KG1/2
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 1 1
6 | 37 0640-08 Mpobka KI'1/2 Plug KG1/2
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 1 1
7 | 46-43-313 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
8 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2077-20 Mpobka Plug 1
9 | 3501-60-128 3arnyLka End plug 1
3501-60-128-20 3arnyLka End plug 1
10 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
11 | 313502-60-156CI1(SP) | NnaHka Strip 23
313502-60-156-20CIr1
-20SP | lNnaHka Strip 23

1-54




3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHve HavumeHoBaHue vicnonheHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
12 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx55 M12x1.25-6gx55
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50 50
13 Wanba 120T Washer 120T
roCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 192 192
14 | 28 0365 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
rOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
28 0365-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
15 | 3501-60-128 3arnyLka End plug 1
3501-60-128-20 3arnywka End plug 1
16 | 450132 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
17 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
NOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 138 138
18 bont Bolt
M12x1,25-69x30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
19 | 450182 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
45 0182-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
20 | 404-60-29 Haknapgka Strap 2
404-60-29-01 Haknagka Strap 2
21 | 3501-60-128 3arnywka End plug 1
3501-60-128-20 3arnywka End plug 1
22 | 450132 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 | 3502-60-129CT1(SP) Cronka* Post* 1
3502-60-129-20CrI1(SP) | Ctorika Post 1
3502-60-127CrI1(SP) Crouka** Post** 1
3502-60-127-20CrI1(SP) | Ctorika Post 1
24 | 3502-60-130CT1(SP) Cronika* Post* 1
3502-60-130-20CrI1(SP) | Crorika Post 1
3502-60-128CTr1(SP) Cronka** Post** 1
3502-60-128-20CT1(SP) | Ctownka Post 1

1-55



3502-3KAC(KDS)

all [l

/
/9
-

PucyHok 1.17 Papunatop

Figure 1.17 Radiator

1-56



3502-3KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuectBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHne vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %L;?Ht'ty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 | 3501-60-101CrI1(SP) Konnekrop Manifold 1
3501-60-101-20CrI(SP) | Konnektop Manifold 1
2 | 3502.1301.200 CepauesuHa* Core* 2 2
3502.1301.200-01 CepauesuHa** Core** 2 2
3 | 3506-60-110Cr1(SP) Konnekrop Manifold 1
3506-60-110-20CI(SP) | Konnektop Manifold 1
4 BuHT B.M6-69%16 Screw B.M6-6g*16
FOCT17473-80 GOST 17473-80 2 2
5 LLanba 6T Washer 6T
FOCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
6 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
7 | 3501-60-56 3arnyLika End plug 1
3501-60-56-20 3arnywka End plug 1
8 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
[OCT6402-70 GOST 6402-70 192 192
9 Manka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
[OCT5915-70 GOST 5915-70 138 138
10 | 28 0365 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
28 0365-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx50 M12x1.25-6gx50
FTOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 62
11 | 2501-60-253 Haknapgka Strap 4
2501-60-253-20 Haknapgka Strap 4
12 | 310210 LLlanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
31 0210-20 LLlanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
OCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 16
13 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
14 | 3501-60-181-01Cl1(SP) | Haknagka Strap 4 4
15 | 3501-60-180-01Cl1(SP) | Haknagka Strap 4 4
16 | 404-60-29 Haknagka Strap 6
404-60-26-20 Haknagka Strap 6
17 | 3501-60-16 Haknapgka Strap 4
3501-60-16-20 Haknapgka Strap 4
18 | 28 0361 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50
28 0361-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx45 M12x1.25-6gx45
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50

1-57




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue VIcToMnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
19 | 3501-60-178-01CI(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 4 4
20 bonTt Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx55 M12x1.25-6gx55
FOCT7795-70 GOST 7795-70 50 50
21 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx35 M12x1.25-6gx35
FOCT7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
22 | 310225 LWanba Washer 8
31 0225-20 Lanba Washer 8
23 | 3501-60-178CTl1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 4 4
24 | 404-60-28-01 Haknagka Strap 2
404-60-28-01-20 Haknagka Strap 2
25 | 450132 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
45 0132-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

26 | 3501-60-180CTr1(SP) Haknagka Strap 4 4
27 | 3501-60-181CTl1(SP) Haknagka Strap 4 4
28 | 31 3502-60-156CT1(SP) | MNMnaHka Strip 23

31 3502-60-156-20CTr1
-20SP | lNnaHka Strip 23

1-58



